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Fcnsioo io N w f Ittw iliettriM and PoUtfd Prisoner*

*517. SHRI SAMAR GUHA :
SHRI RAMACHANDRAN

KADANNAPPALLI :

Wilt the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have agreed to make a reappraisal of their policy regard ing honorarium in the form of pension to former revolutionaries and political prisoners who suffered long term imprisonment either as detenue or political convict;

(b) whether appeals were made to Government to extend same facilities and honorarium to other revolutionaries and political prisoners of the freedom struggle days who passed five years or more in British jails or detention camps as have been extended to the Andaman Prisoners; and

(c) if sc, whether Government have arrived at any final decision on this matter *»

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
1C C. PANT): (a) to (c). Government have formulated a scheme of pension for freedom fighters who were imprisoned in the Andamans or were deported to jails outside the country. Some representations have been received that the benefit of the scheme should be extended to other freedom fighters who had suffefed long terms of imprison ment in the mainland jails. These sugges tions are under consideration.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Sir, the matter was raised last December in the course of a Call Attention Motion in this House. Al most the whole House made an appeal to the Government. It is 2} decades almost and the Government has done practically nothing for those freedom fighters. They have dedicated their lives for the freedom
o f the country, on account of which you are there now. This is a matter of shame for the Government* Cannot they spend at leaft its. I crore far those persons? I want that the Prime Minister should reply.

MR. SPEAKER: Please ask A question oftly.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA ; The whole
House Was almost 'unanimous In Its appeal.
Mr. Ko C. Pant said : We will consider alee those who spent time in jails abroad, for instance, Portugal etc. We wilt consider freedom fighters also, and other prisoners.
That is what has come out. They have made commitment in the House. 1 want to know how kwg they will take to decide about the question of extension of the national honorarium to those who have spent their lives in jails, either as detenues or as prisoners in connection with freedom movement etc. I would like to know how long it will take them to come to a final conclusion to say whether honorarium will be given to them or not......

SHRI SREEKAN TAN NAIR : So that some of us may also get it...

SHRI K. C. PANT : There can be no question of any lack of feeling on the part of the Government in regard to the debt that the country owns to the freedom fighters. But that debt cannot be made up in terms of honoraria and pensions.
Primarily it is for the State Governments to pay pensions and this is left to the State Governments to provide for the freedom fighters. Most of the State Governments have got schemes of their own and they have taken various steps for the last 22 years, to which Mr. Guha referred to. These include lumpsum cash grants, land grants, monthly pensions, refund of fines imposed for parti cipation in freedom movement, restoration of confiscated property, rehabilitation loans, educational concessions to their children, preference for employment in Government service, relaxation of age-limit, etc It is not correct to say that nothing has been done.

Regarding extension of the scheme to those who are deported outside the country I have said in my reply itself that the scheme is extended now to those who were deported to jails outside the country. As to the extension of the scheme to other freedom fighters, I said, that is under con*
sideration.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : On the 14th
December Government mentioned that Stale Governments are giving pensions to political prisoners.

T6n* tfeedmn-figlKw ta d M erited tiMr t t tf ta r i tp eu a mtftar portloa**
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tfceir lifc in jaiUft tlie British dqys not only for the freedom of different States only but also for the freedom of the whole country*
It is not a fact that in the States only nomi nal pension of Rs. 25 or 30 or at most Rs. 50 is given to them ? if so, It is a matter of shame, I should say...

SHRI NATHU RAM MIRDHA : In
my State, they are given pensions of the order of Rs. 250 or Rs. 300 or even Rs. 400.
So, it is wrong to say that the amount of pensions is very low. Further, we have given them lands also. So, my hon. friend cannot make a general statement in respect of all States that the pension amount is iow.

SHRI NATHU RAM MIRDHA ; There is no question of thaploosi heie. It is a fact.
(.Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member should know that that was not directed against him. He did not feel the impli cations of what was said, namely that the lowest amounts were of that order...

SHRI NATHU RAM MIRDHA : It was a question of his stating wrong facts.
Therefore, I wanted to correct him

MR. SPEAKER : But he cannot get up and speak without my permission. He is a very senior Member. Why should he do so ?

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : I am surprised to find that at least there is one living coward for the standing for this Govern ment, the standing shame of two and a half...

MR. SPEAKER : That was what I feared he might say.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I want to know from Government whether these revo lutionaries and fceedom-figbters had sacri ficed their lives for the freedom of the States only or for national freedom, and if they have saer$ced their all for national freedom, 4km whether Government would "ot take up the responsibility of considering
*** whole matter (tom the national plan aa* up * national plan for giving

May I also know whether It is a fact that some States have extended the age-limit up to €0, as for instance in West Bengal, for the freedom-fighters who have entered Government service, and if so, whether the Central Government are going to give this benefit to those who are employed under the Centra] Government by extending their service period up to 60 years because most of them had joined Government service very late?

MR. SPEAKER : There are so many
*ifs* and *buts*.

SHRI K, C. PANT: He has pul a num ber of questions.

MR. SPEAKER : But he can give one reply.

AN HON. MEMBER : He may reply to the last part of the question.

MR. SPEAKER ; The hon. Member seems to be lost in the question him self.

SHRI K. C. PANT : The amount of pension given by the different States varies ,*
it is Rs. 20 to 50 in Gujarat...

SHRI S. A. SHAMIM : Rs fbt those who have spent six months or more m jail ?

SHRI K .C . PANT: It goes up to Rs. 75 in Jammu and Kashmir, and in Madhya Pranesh up to Rs. 100, and in Rajasthan, up to Rs. 250 and so on. It is different in the different States...

SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHALI: What about
UP ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : My hon. friend has raised the point with regard to the call ing-attention-notice and has asked whether we took any notice of What was said in the House. We did take notice of it naturally, and in fact, we wrote to all the State Governments conveying to them &e sentiments that were expressed in this House and specifically telling those Stales where the pensions were low that the amount was not enough and that it ahouid be raised j and we had pointed out to them thalt in mm of the States the pension amounts w e mm and we had adviMHf, those who were paying lets to fattens? the
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February this year. We have also given more assistance to freedom-fighters and revolutionaries for self-employment and ex*
tended the same facilities to the INA men who had joined the Azad Hind Fatij move ment.

So we have taken note of all these suggestions and have written to all the State Governments. The broad approach so far of the State Governments has been that those who are in need should be given these pensions.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : What about extension of service ? Some of them joined very late. Some States have extended the age to 60. What about those who have been employed in the Central Government...

MR. SPEAKER : Please sit down. Do not do like this. J am sorry.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : You should also pull up this Government.

SHRI RAMACHANDRAN KADAN-
NAPPALLI : The Kerala Government have sanctioned a pension of Rs. 50 per mensem to freedom fighters. The total annua!
recurring expenditure would come to Rs. 17 lakhs. The Kerala Government have sought 50 per cent financial assistance from the Government of India.

May I know whether the Government has received any request from the State Government for assistance and whether any action has been taken on that request ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: I could not here the question. The Ketala Government have decided to grant Rs. 50 per mensem.
All the details are being settled.
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MR, SPEAKER : I am asking the Reporters not to record it, I am repeating this eveiy day. Why are you not caring for it ?

SHRI P. NARASTM1IA REDDY : In view of the fact that all the States in the Indian Union are not in a position to in troduce such a scheme. Will the Government take over such schemes and offer incentives to the State so that such schemes are adopt ed ail over the country ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : I think there is no State in the country which is so poor as not to afford this little money to the revolu tionaries.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON - The tribes have never been found lagging behind in the national movement. I would like to parti cularly draw the attention of the Govern ment to the cases of Thana Bhagats of Bihar who participated m the non-co-operation movement, as a result of which all the lands have been confiscated and auctioned. The Government have given a number of assurances at different times, but nothing has been done so far. I would like to know from the Government categorically as to what steps they have taken or are going to take to restore the tends in those areas.

SHRI K. C PANT : We respect the contribution Of Thana Bhagat and the others in the freedom movement. It would be invidious to single out any group or person because the whole country participated in that movement. At to what is being specifi cally done about their land, I require notice.
I shall have to find out from the State
Government.

PROF. MADHU DANDEVATE : Is It true that though the army men who joined the Indian National Anny founded by Net*Ji Subtas Chandra Bose were essentially
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SHRI K» C. PANT ; Ex-tNA pfcnonnel have also beta treated as political sufferers for the purpose of giving financial assis tance.

Deterioration hi Quality of 1. A. S/
I. F. S. Entrants

*518. SHRI SHYAMNANDAN
MISHRA ; Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the quality of entrants to the Indian Administrative Service/Indian Foreign Service has been deteriorating for the last fifteen years ; and

(b) if so the steps Government propose to take to rectify the situation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOMJi AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MlfcDHA): (a) and (b). Recruitment to the Indian Administra tive Service and the Indian Foreign Service is made on the basis of a competitive exa mination conducted by the Union Public Service Commission every year. The Union Public Service Commission has set norms for the selection to these services keeping in view the icquircments of the positions of responsibility* the member* of these services are required to occupy.

A study made by the Government some time back revealed a gradual &U in the proportion of first class graduates appearing at the Combined Competitive Examination, on the basis of the results «f which recroit-

Is made, inter-alla, fp the Indian Administrative Service and the Indian Foreign Service. The reasons for this fall as a t* fte effect ot* the '(fitafclify tff tefttrants
m h t f y m s M U  m*&i m  M b n
rswtfy tbcstateJion Wto m MQed tm the M s  of m  * m v.
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tK& do> then, what is their wmmm aftmt the gbtltty And tategrtty of tftfc pecwbivtfel of*he IAS f

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRpHA : As ft whole, the performance of the Indian Administrative Service has been vwy satisfactory,

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISltRA:
The hon. Minister was pleased to say Uiftt there has been a f*H In the fsuntibec of first class graduates appearing for IAS, What exactly aife the reasottS tot this ? Are tftfe reasons* 'firstly, that ijiey ate attracted to some other branches, and secondly, that there is less sense of sectoritjp jit the I AS ?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MtkbHA : As t said, tfte whofc tbiajB lw ta* *ndW at depth as to why first class graduates do not appear in the IAS examinattdn and ^ nibt get selected in tnoiSgh mimbisre. These could be various broad reasons for this.
There ttite a lot of oth£r competing attrac tions fn business and iqdosiiy where they might like to go. It is not possible to general iefc about first class graduates bectftnb standards vary from tariversity to tmtveustfjr and it can sometimes well be that a second class graduate from Orte urifverlsfty ii Is gobd as, if not better than, a first class graduate in another university.

SHRI A P SHARMA : In view of the fact that the Administrative Reforms Commission has recommended that the maximum age limit of recruitsttent for the IAS should be increased to 26 years, m$y I know whether the Government has Accepted that recommendation and if so what action has been taken to implement it ?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA ; th is recommendation of the Admittfetrtrtive fcb*
formCoatinisston & under the consideration of-Govemment.

hi
SHRI S. M, BANERJEE : The ho**,

Minister states that this matter is W ag investigated ffe depth. Is f to o la f t £ w they start on a very low salary and because of* W e totftpetataf people (1tM h&re attraded by &e private sector thtft thfcf A®
and IFS ? In that case would the Govern^' ment increase their salaries and make them m&it likA&M  i s  i
favour of the private sector,

